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February 10, 1994

Mr. Robert Deluca

Alameda Unified School District
2200 Central Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Quarterly Groundwater Sampling
Encinal High School, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Deluca:

The attached report describes the materials and procedures used during
groundwater sampling of the monitoring wells located at Encinal High
School, 210 Central Avenue, Alameda, Califormia.

This work was performed to evaluate the presence or absence of residual
hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater by obtaining samples from exist-
ing menitoring wells.

Groundwater samples obtained from each monitoring well were submitted to
Chromalab, Inc. for petrocleum hydrocarbon analysis, in accordance with the
"Tri-Regional Guidelines for Underground Storage Tank Sites".

The results of the chemical analysis indicated non-detectable concentyra-
tions in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3.

If you have any comments regarding this report, please call me.

Sincerely,

7%@%(

Kaltreider
Geologist

cc: Ms, Juliet Shin - BAlameda County Health Care Services - Division of
Hazardous Materials

1000 Atlantic Avenue, Stite 110 + Alameda, CA 94501 « (510) 522-8188 « FAX: {510) 865-5731
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the procedures and findings of quarterly groundwater
sampling conducted by ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., ("ACC") on
behalf of Alameda Unified School District, site owner of Encinal High
School, 210 Central Avenue, Alameda, California. The project objective is
to avaluate the presence or absence of petroleum hydrocarbons in the
groundwater by obtaining samples from the existing monitering wells.

2.0 BACKGROUND

Semco, tank removal contractor, removed one 1,500-galleon capacity under-
ground heating oil tank from Encinal High School vard im April 1992. Two
seil samples and one grab water sample were collected from the tank excava-
ticn and analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) ad diesel and ben-
zene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). Analysis of the
soil samples indicated below detectable levels of the constituents evalu-
ated. Analysis of the water sample identified 640 parts per billion {ppb)

cf TPH as diesel,

Per request of Alameda County Health Care Services - Hazardous Materials
Division, a Preliminary Site Assessment was conducted on-gsite in June 1993
to further evaluate the groundwater contamination from the heating oil

release,

In June 1993, three meonitoring wells were installed on-site (Figure 1
illustrates locations of the monitoring wells). Analytical results of soil
and groundwater samples collected from the monitoring wells indicated below

detectable levels of the constituents evaluated.

Analysis of groundwater samples collected in September 1993 indicated
detectable levels of TPH as diesel in monitoring well MW-1. Other results
indicated levels below the laboratory detectable limits of the constituents

evaluated.
3.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Quarterly groundwater samples are collected on January 11, 1994 from moni-
toring wellgs MW-1, MWw-2, and MW-3 on-site. -

Prior to groundwater monitoring the depth to the surface of the water table
was measured from the top of the PVC casing using a Solinst Water Level
Meter. Information regarding depths of wells, well elevations and ground-

water levels is summarized in Table 1.
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TABLE 1
Groundwater Depth Information

Date Sampled Depth to Groundwater (ft Groundwater Elevation (ft
Well No, MW-1 Elevation of Top of Casing-10.06 MSL
06/25/93 5.77 4.29
09/23/93 6.13 3.583
01/11/94 5.80 4,26
Well No. MW-2 Elevation of Top of Casing-8.41 MSL
06/25/93 4.30 4.11
09/23/93 4.62 3.79
01/11/%4 4,34 4,07
Well No. MW-3 Elevation of Top of Casing- 9.55 MSL
06/25/93 5.34 4,21
09/23/93 5.67 3.88
01/11/94 5.36 4.19

Notes: 2All measurements in feet
MSL = Mean Sea Level

During sampling, after water-level measurements were taken, each on-site
well was purged by hand using a designated disposable Teflon bailer for
each well. Groundwater pH, temperature and electrical conductivity were
monitored during well purging. Each well was considered to be purged when
these parameters stabilized. Four well volumes were removed to purge each
well. Worksheets of groundwater conditions monitored during purging are

attached in Appendix A.

After the groundwater had recovered to a minimum of approximately 80 par-
cent of its static level, water samples were obtained using the designated
dispocsable Teflon bailer. For each menitoring well, two liter amber jars
and two 40 ml VOA vials, without headspace, were filled from the water col-

lected from the meonitoring well.

The samples were preserved on ice and submitted to Chromalabk Inc. under
chain of custody protocol. Laboratory results with chain of custody
forms are attached in Appendix B.

4.0 PINDINGS

4.1 Analytical Results - Groundwater

One groundwater sample from each on-site groundwater monitoring well has
been collected quarterly and submitted to Chromalab for analysis for TPH as
diesel by EPA test method 801l5-Modified and BTEX by EPA test method 602.
Analysis results from the groundwater samples are illustrated in Table 2.
Copies of the analytical results are attached in Appendix B.
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TABLE 2
Analytical Results - Groundwater

Well Date Sampled TPH-diesel Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes

Number {ug/L) {ug /L) ug/n) (ug /L) (ug /L)
MW-1 06/25/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5% <0.5
09/23/93 69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/11/94 <50 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-2 06/25/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/23/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/11/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 06/25/93 <50 <(G.5 <{Q.5 <0.% <0.5
09/23/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/11/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Notes:

ug/L = micrograms per liter (ppb)

4.2 QGroundwater Gradient

Prior to calculating the groundwater gradient, elevations for the on-site
monitoring wells were surveyed by Ron Archer Civil Engineer, Inc. to an
accuracy of one-hundredth of a foot. The well elevation was surveyed at
the top of the PVC well casing. The elevations of the monitoring wells
were established relative to a nearby benchmark located in the west curb
line of Lincoln and Central Avenues in Alameda, California.

The groundwater gradient was calculated using measurements from the on-site
monitoring wells. The location of the wells is shown in Figure 1 - Site

Plan.

Groundwater elevation collected from the wells on January 11, 1994 is
illustrated on Figure 2. The gradient was evaluated by triangulaticn using
the elevation of the potentiometric surface measured with respect to Mean

Sea Level datum.

Table 3 summarizes che historic groundwater gradient and the direction of

groundwater flow on-site.

TABLE 3
Historic Groundwater Gradient

Date Monitored Gradient (foot/foot) Direction
06/25/93 0.003 west-southwest
09/23/93 0.003 southwest
01/11/94 0.003 southwest
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5.0 CONCLUSION

The data and observaticons discussed herein indicate that groundwater and
s0il has been iwpacted due to an unauthorized hydrocarbon release. No lev-
els of TPH as diesel were reported in the scil samples collected during
tank removal or drilling. Initial sampling and arnalysis of the groundwater
in June 1993 indicated no release had occurred to impact groundwater. The
low concentrations of TPH as diesel observed in MW-1 in September 1993 is
interpreted at this time to be a minimal spallage in soil, probably due to

historic tank filling.

Pursuant to the Tri-Regicnal Beard guidelines, monitoring of the on-site
wells and groundwater sampling will continue on a quarterly basis.
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Well Sampling m— Well Development [_—____] check one
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Job Number:

Well Sampling [_\~] Waell Development [ | check cne

well Number; /¢ =2,
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/
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Well Sampting [ o] Well Deveiopment [ ]
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental L.aboratory {1094)

5 DAYS TURNARQUND

January 17, 1994 ChromalLab File No.: 9401122

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Attn: Misty Kaltreider

RE: Three water samples for Diesel analysis
Project Name: ENCINAL H.S.

Project Number: 6029-5

Date Sampled: January 11, 1994 Date Submitted: January 12, 1994
Date Extracted: January 14, 1994 Date Analyzed: January 14, 1994

RESULTS :

Sample I.D. Diesel {(ug/L)
MW-1 N.D
MW-2 N.D
MW-3 N.D
BLANK N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 73%
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY 83%
DETECTION LIMIT 50
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 3510/8015

ChromalLab, Inc.

§§§;;¥§; Eric Tam

Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583 ,
{510) 831-1788 e Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federai ID #68-0140157 .



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Labaratory (1094)

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

January 19, 1994 ChromaLab Filef#: 2401122
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Misty Kaltreider
Project: ENCINAL H.S. Project#: 6£029-5
Submitted: January 12, 1994
re: 3 samples for BTEX analysis.
Matrix: WATER
Sampled on: January 11, 1994 Analyzed on: January 13, 1994
Method: EPA 602 Run#: 2034

Ethyl Total

Benzene Tcluene Benzene Xylenes

Lab # SAMPLE ID (ug/L) {(ug/L) {(ug/L) {(ug/L)
41332 MW-1 N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D.
41333 MW-2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,
41334 MW-3 N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
DETECTION LIMITS 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
BLANK . N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK SPIKE RECOVERY (%) 105 102 99 101

Chromal:ab,

Eﬁhx&kﬁ
Jack’Kelly

Chemist

Inc.

e

Eric Tam
Laboratory Director

ums

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{(510) 831-1788 @ Facsimile (510) 831-8798 .
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

DOHS 1094

SUBM #: 2401122

CLIENT: aACC

NDUE: Oi/13/94
¢ REF: 147&Z2

e Fr 7462
N CIEFES ~H1%7%

Chain of Cust'o_dy

DATE l ‘I ] ng;‘ PAGE l_ OF l
ANALYSI REPORT , -
Y
PROJ. MGR. m Za} ”!‘et(fbm/‘ 2 f
comeany _ A Fndiemment| 2 s 18 o T 2 2
4 ~ =y — < I3 bem
aopress _ VO QﬂLbﬂh( Aoe . s8] BlE|% ga|SR|w w e N z g
Sue 116, Mameds oA Qo] |23 =13818 _|28|55(24] _| |52 =1 E|5 E
Y ’ i el e I~ sld |2 Ouwi =2 oi¥o 5 ~ |4 Q
o T ) (=] < .- > o
SAMPLERS {SIGNATUR (510 (PHONENO) | S B2 <5815 8 558%&5?,5 §m§8g 3 3 |8s 2130 g
g8 %S == o =) =g N e had = o
== - CHEMEH RS ER EHEH IR EEEE | 21E| 2 [BR &
] -._31'2“%)88 il A iR gm Seldn :E: 2= = > SE = I o
. Iﬁzmiﬁ“ﬁ“ﬁ oﬁmgi—gmﬂ-mm"'o & < | & OO0 >
- (] v > ™
. . - SAMPLE ID. DATE  TME  MATRIX preserv. ) IIE I PSS - g gl feg-] F A o O |EF "FiEE z
//g/ (-2, ALY 3
7 * 1 3
LANR-S
R ETPROJECT INFORMATION  SAMPLE RECEIPT . N RELINQUISHED BY RELINQUISHED 8Y 2. } BELINQUISHED BY 3
PROJECT NAME:
NO. OF CONTA é 6/22 aé: (
—ED:[ \(\Ql qg D SRS (ngh‘_ (iME) | (SIGNATURE) (TmE) [ (SIGNATURE) (TIME)
PROJECT NUMBER: (02 HEAD SPACE %l o
. ICE\ ™
— 95 REC'D GOOD CONDITION/COLD (PRINTED!U\ME) (DATE} | (PRINTED NAME) (DATE) | (PRINTED NAMD) OATE)
(pC74-S CONFORMS TO RECORD A Faorpnme ﬂlai
TANDAR (COMPANY} {COMPANY) [COMPANY)
TAT DAY 24 48 | 72 } OTHER
5 RECEIVED BY 1 | RECEIVED BY 2 | recewvep sy
SPECIAL INSTAUCTIONS/COMMENTYS:
{SIGNATURE) Mg | siGeaToRg (THME) {ﬁéNATURE]% (Tagy
E_ By rsl7 poya-pe
{PRINTED NAME) CATE) | (PRINTED NAKIE) (DATE) | (FRINTED NAME, {DATE} |
Chrimp /e
(COMPANY) [COMPANL o o (L"\B_]




